October 31, 2011, is included in Note 19 to the consolidated

financial statements. On- and off-balance sheet assets and

liabilities are generally reported based on the earlier of their

contractual repricing or maturity date; however, our

disclosure includes the assumed interest rate sensitivity of

certain assets and liabilities (including core deposits and credit

card balances), reflecting how we manage interest rate risk;

the assumed duration of core balances is approximately 1.94

years. The interest rate position reported in Note 19 presents

our risk exposure only at a point in time. The exposure can

change depending on client preference for products and

terms, including mortgage prepayment or other options

exercised, and the nature of our management of the various

and diverse portfolios that comprise the consolidated interest

rate risk position.

The following table shows the potential impact over the next 12 months, adjusted for estimated prepayments, of an immediate

100 and 200 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates. In addition, we have a floor in place in the downward shock to

accommodate for the current low interest rate environment.

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

$ millions, as at October 31 2011 2010

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates
Net income $ 111 $ (24) $ 2 $ 110 $ 12 $ 3
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity (188) (84) (34) (39) (17) (12)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates
Net income $ (180) $ 24 $ (2) $ (173) $ (2) $ (3)
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity 64 59 34 (68) 9 9

200 basis points increase in interest rates
Net income $ 195 $ (48) $ 4 $ 196 $ 25 $ 5
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity (380) (168) (67) (117) (33) (25)

200 basis points decrease in interest rates
Net income $ (232) $ 36 $ (5) $ (250) $ (2) $ (3)
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity 18 86 45 (161) 13 17

Foreign exchange risk
Non-trading foreign exchange risk, also referred to as

structural foreign exchange risk, arises primarily from our

investments in foreign operations. This risk, predominantly in

U.S. dollars, is managed using derivative hedges and by

funding the investments in foreign currencies. We actively

manage this risk to ensure that the potential impact to

earnings is minimized and that the potential impact on our

capital ratios is within tolerances set by the RMC.

Structural foreign exchange risk is managed by Treasury

under the supervision of the SET, with the overall risk appetite